
Tender Number: (2024/042 
 
Tender Title: APPOINTMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PROVIDER FOR THE DESIGN AND 
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION OF A PERMANENT BOTTLING PLANT UNIT 
 
T1.1 TENDER NOTICE AND INVITATION TO TENDER  
  
uMngeni-uThukela  Water is a state owned business enterprise that operates within the South African 
legislative parameters.  The primary function of  uMngeni-uThukela  Water is to supply treated water in 
bulk to its municipal customers. 
 
Competent and experienced Service Providers are invited to Tender for the following: 
 
Engineering assessment needs to be performed by a Professional Service Provider for an overall 
provision for the permanent bottling plant unit. This shall in turn inform the design requirements for 
detailed design development. The scope is expected to be performed in accordance to the Engineering 
Council of South Africa (ECSA) Project implementation stages 1 to 6 and deliverables shall be aligned 
to UUW’s Project Lifecycle Process Gate Review(s). 
 
The successful Professional Service Provider (PSP) shall be expected to conduct a comprehensive 
study of the project area for concept developments, design and manage full scope of the Nsezi Water 
Treatment Plant Permanent Bottling Plant but not limited to: 
 
Detailed design, tender documentation, contract administration and Level 3 construction monitoring. 
   
In addition to the Eligibility Criteria specified in Clause F2.1 of the tender document, tenderers are 
required to fulfil the following  
 
Qualification and Association affiliation required: 
 
- Project Leader – Must have BSc/BEng/BTech degree in Chemical Engineering and be registered as 
Professional Engineer (Pr. Eng.) / Professional Engineering Technologist (Pr. Tech. Eng.) with 
Engineering Council of South Africa (ECSA) and Active registration status. 
 
- Electrical Engineer – Must have BSc/BEng/BTech degree in Electrical Engineering and be registered 
as Professional Engineer (Pr. Eng.) / Professional Engineering Technologist (Pr. Tech. Eng.) with 
Engineering Council of South Africa (ECSA) and Active registration status. 
 
 
- Mechanical Engineer – Must have BSc/BEng/BTech degree in Mechanical Engineering and be 
registered as Professional Engineer (Pr. Eng.) / Professional Engineering Technologist (Pr. Tech. Eng.) 
with Engineering Council of South Africa (ECSA) and Active registration status. 
 
- Civil Engineering – Must have BSc/BEng/BTech degree in Civil Engineering and be registered as 
Professional Engineer (Pr. Eng.) / Professional Engineering Technologist (Pr. Tech. Eng.) with 
Engineering Council of South Africa (ECSA) and Active registration status. 
 
Professionals with other international registration will only be accepted if confirmation is submitted from 
ECSA that their qualifications and experience are equivalent to that required for ECSA registration. It is 
the responsibility of the tenderer to obtain this confirmation. 

 

Tenderers are required to achieve at least 35% Contract Participation Goals (CPG) including a minimum 
10% Black  Women participation and another 10% for  Local participation of the value of goods, services 
and Works paid to one or more targeted enterprises to comply with  uMngeni-uThukela  Water’s BBBEE 
policy initiative. 
 
Evaluation method:  
 



The tender will firstly be evaluated on eligibility.If found to be eligible, it will be further evaluated in two 
stages i.e. 

 Functionality shall be assessed.  A minimum functionality score of seventy (70) points is 
required for the tender to be considered further.   
Price & Preference Goals using the 80/20 90/10 Preference Point Scoring System in terms of  

PPPFA 80/20    

 Price and Preference goals 
 

1. In compliance with the Preferential Procurement Regulations 2022, the 80/20 or 90/10 

preference point system is applicable: points for this bid shall be awarded for:  

a) Price; and (80 or 90) and  

b) Preference as defined in SBD 6.1 (20) 

2.  The Preference Goals that have been identified for this bid is stipulated in SBD 6.1 

3. Failure on the part of a bidder to submit proof or documentation required in terms of this 

tender document to claim points for specific goals, will be interpreted to mean that preference 

points for specific goals are not claimed by the bidder. 

Preferential goals and applicable points for this tender in terms of Preferential Procurement 

Regulations 2022, are indicated in the table below: 

 

 Description  80/20 Evidence to be provided 

HDI An entity which is at least  51% 

owned by Black People   

10 Sworn Affidavit/ 
Valid B-BBEE Certificate 

RDP The promotion of South African 

owned enterprises 

10 CIPC Documents/CSD Report 

Total points for preferential goals 20   

4. Failure on the part of a bidder to submit proof or documentation required in terms of this 

tender document to claim points for specific goals, will be interpreted to mean that preference 

points for specific goals are not claimed by the bidder. 

 
 
The physical address for collection and submission of Tender documents and the submission of 
Tenders is:  uMngeni-uThukela  Water, 310 Burger Street, Pietermaritzburg. 
 
Documents may be collected during working hours from 09h00 to 15h00   05 April 2024 to 10 April 2024   
 
Tender documents shall be free issued – Self download  
 
 
Queries relating to the issue of these documents shall be addressed to:  Ms  Snenhlanhla Hlongwane, 
Tel No.: 033 341 1369e-mail:  Snenhlanhla.hlongwane@umgeni.co.za  
 
A Compulsory clarification meeting with representatives of  uMngeni-uThukela  Water will take place at 
Nsezi Water Treatment Plants, at 28°44'54.60"S, 31°58'50.34"E, Richards Bay  on 11 April 2024 
starting at 13:00 
 
 
No tender documents will be issued at the clarification meeting.   
 
Tenderers must ensure that they bring their documents to the clarification meeting for signing 
purposes.  No concessions will be made for tenderers who do not have their tender documents in their 
possession. 
 
The closing time for submission of Tenders is 12h00 on  06 May  2024  
 

mailto:Snenhlanhla.hlongwane@umgeni.co.za


Tenders are to be deposited in the Tender Box located outside the main entrance at  uMngeni-
uThukela  Water, 310 Burger Street, Pietermaritzburg.  
 
 uMngeni-uThukela  Water’s Standard Conditions of Tender are available on  uMngeni-uThukela  
Water’s website: https://www.umgeni.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/SCM009-Standard-
Conditions-of-Tender.pdf  
 
 
Persons aggrieved by decisions or actions taken by  uMngeni-uThukela  Water, may lodge an appeal 
within 7 calendar days of the date of the intention to award advertisement appearing in the relevant 
print media.  
 
The appeal (clearly stating reasons for appeal) and queries with regard to the decision of award are to 
be directed, in writing only to the Supply Chain Management Office,  
Attention:  Supply Chain Management  
Email: appeals@umgeni.co.za 
 
Note that appeals not addressed to the abovementioned email will not be considered. 
 
For any other Tender adverts, please visit this website. 
 
 uMngeni-uThukela  Water Reserves the Right to Award the Contract In Whole or In Part.   
 
 
 

https://www.umgeni.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/SCM009-Standard-Conditions-of-Tender.pdf
https://www.umgeni.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/SCM009-Standard-Conditions-of-Tender.pdf

